An Act

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 1051

By: Thompson and Rader of the Senate and

Wallace, Hilbert, Luttrell and Roe of the House

An Act relating to the State Department of Health; requiring that portions of certain appropriated funds be used for certain purposes; stating purpose of certain disbursement; requiring the use of certain data; directing the Department to develop method of disbursement; authorizing promulgation of rules; authorizing requests for early transfers of certain funds for specific purposes; providing for lapse of funds under certain conditions; requiring certain budget procedures; prohibiting certain budget procedures; providing an effective date; and declaring an emergency.

SUBJECT: State Department of Health

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. From the funds appropriated to the State Department of Health in Enrolled House Bill No. 2765 of the 1st Session of the 57th Oklahoma Legislature, the sum of Seven Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars (\$780,000.00) shall be used to enhance funding at county health departments.

SECTION 2. From the funds appropriated to the State Department of Health in Enrolled House Bill No. 2765 of the 1st Session of the 57th Oklahoma Legislature, the sum of Seven Hundred Fifty-eight Thousand Two Hundred Forty-seven Dollars (\$758,247.00) shall be used to increase child immunization rates in Oklahoma.

SECTION 3. From the funds appropriated to the State Department of Health in Enrolled House Bill No. 2765 of the 1st Session of the 57th Oklahoma Legislature, the sum of Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000.00) shall be used for the implementation of the Choosing Childbirth Act by the provisions listed in Section 1-740.15 et seq. of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

SECTION 4. From the funds appropriated to the State Department of Health in Enrolled House Bill No. 2765 of the 1st Session of the 57th Oklahoma Legislature, the sum of Two Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$260,000.00) shall be used for the Childhood Lead Screening Program.

SECTION 5. From the funds appropriated to the State Department of Health in Enrolled House Bill No. 2765 of the 1st Session of the 57th Oklahoma Legislature, the sum of Eight Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars (\$830,000.00) shall be used for Infectious Disease Prevention.

SECTION 6. From the funds appropriated to the State Department of Health in Enrolled House Bill No. 2765 of the 1st Session of the 57th Oklahoma Legislature, the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) shall be used for the operations of the Oklahoma Athletic Commission, pursuant to the provisions of the Oklahoma State Athletic Commission Act.

SECTION 7. From the funds appropriated to the State Department of Health in Enrolled House Bill No. 2765 of the 1st Session of the 57th Oklahoma Legislature, One Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,900,000.00) shall be disbursed to health centers authorized under Section 330 of the Public Health Services Act, and incorporated in the State of Oklahoma. Any disbursement shall be for the purpose of increasing access to primary health care which may include medical, dental, and or mental health and substance abuse treatment services in or near designated Medically Underserved Areas or Medically Underserved Populations. Any disbursement for increased access to primary health care services shall be supported by data according to proportions of patient volume and access for uninsured. The method of disbursement shall be developed by the State Department of Health. The State Commissioner of Health is authorized to promulgate the method of disbursement into rules.

SECTION 8. The Commissioner of the State Department of Health may request through the Director of the Office of Management and Enterprise Services the early transfer by the Oklahoma Tax Commission of tax collections to the General Revenue Fund for the purpose of early allocation to the Department's disbursing funds to alleviate cash-flow problems.

Appropriations made by Enrolled House Bill No. 2765 SECTION 9. of the 1st Session of the 57th Oklahoma Legislature, not including appropriations made for capital outlay purposes, may be budgeted for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020 (hereafter FY-20), or may be budgeted for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021 (hereafter FY-21). Funds budgeted for FY-20 may be encumbered only through June 30, 2020, and must be expended by November 15, 2020. Any funds remaining after November 15, 2020, and not budgeted for FY-21, shall lapse to the credit of the proper fund for the then-current fiscal year. Funds budgeted for FY-21 may be encumbered only through June 30, 2021. Any funds remaining after November 15, 2021, shall lapse to the credit of the proper fund for the then-current fiscal year. These appropriations shall not be budgeted in both fiscal years simultaneously. Funds budgeted in FY-20, and not required to pay obligations for that fiscal year, may be budgeted for FY-21, after the agency to which the funds have been appropriated has prepared and submitted a budget work program revision removing these funds from the FY-20 budget work program and after such revision has been approved by the Office of Management and Enterprise Services.

SECTION 10. This act shall become effective July 1, 2019.

SECTION 11. It being immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Passed the Senate the 21st day of May, 2019.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 23rd day of May, 2019.

Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

	Received by the Office of the Governor this				
day	of	, 20	, at	o'clock _	М.
By:					
	Approved by	the Governor of	the State of	Oklahoma this	
day	of	, 20	, at	o'clock _	М.
			Governor	of the State of	Oklahoma
	OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE				
	Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this				
day	of	, 20	, at	o'clock _	М.
By:					